

No. 02-516

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER, *Petitioners*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL., *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeal for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.,
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES,
COALITION OF BAR ASSOCIATIONS OF COLOR,
AND SIGMA PI PHI FRATERNITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
MARK A. DANN
Lawyers' Committee for Civil
Rights Under Law
1401 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-662-8600

JOHN S. SKILTON
Counsel of Record
MARVIN H. LETT
JANE E. STELCK
ALLYSON BAKER
KATHLEEN BENWAY
GABRIELLE E. BINA
Heller Ehrman White &
McAuliffe LLP
1666 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-912-2000

(List of Counsel Continues Inside Cover)

DENNIS C. HAYES
EDEN GAINES BROWN
*National Association for the
Advancement of Colored People*
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
JOCELYN F. SAMUELS
JUDITH C. APPELBAUM
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
JOCELYN C. FRYE
*National Partnership for
Women & Families*
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20009

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE 1866
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT PROVIDE A COMPELLING
REMEDIAL INTEREST AND INFORM A
DIVERSITY INTEREST..... 5

 A. This Court's Compelling Remedial
 Interest Has Largely Been Shaped By
 Consideration of The Fourteenth
 Amendment. 5

 B. The Fourteenth Amendment Must Be
 Read *In Pari Materia* With The
 Thirteenth Amendment and the Civil
 Rights Act of 1866. 12

 C. The Elimination Of Disparities
 Associated With “Badges and Incidents
 of Slavery” Is a Compelling Interest
 Under The Thirteenth Amendment. 15

 1. The remedial purposes and
 authority of the Thirteenth
 Amendment and the 1866 Civil
 Rights Acts. 15

 2. The Thirteenth Amendment
 applies with full force to support
 Michigan's admissions program. 18

3.	Ameliorating badges and incidents of slavery is a distinct compelling interest under the Thirteenth Amendment.	21
4.	Race-based educational deprivations suggesting intellectual inferiority are “badges and incidents” of slavery the University permissibly addresses.....	23
D.	The Thirteenth Amendment And The 1866 Civil Rights Act Both Inform the University's Compelling Interest in Identifying And Admitting A Racially Diverse Student Body.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Adarand Constructors Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balsbaugh v. Rowland</i> , 290 A.2d 85, (Pa. 1972)	20
<i>Berry v. School Dist. of Benton Harbor</i> , 505 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l. v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537, (1987)	20
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 433 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1970)	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8, 23, 25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	10, 27, 28
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	22
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Crandall v. Connecticut</i> , 10 Conn. 339 (1834)	24
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393	24
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	11

<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	13
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	12
<i>J. E. B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971)	27
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11
<i>NAACP v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 559 F.2d 1042 (6th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Oliver v. Michigan State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 508 F.2d 178 (6th Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	22
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	7, 8
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	10
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	9
<i>United States v. School Dist. of Ferndale</i> , 616 F.2d 895 (6th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Williams v. City of New Orleans</i> , 729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	10, 20, 27
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7
 Constitutional Provision & Statutes	
U.S. Const., amend. XIII, § 1	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981(1994)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1982 (1994).....	15, 16

Other Authorities

- A. LEON HIGGINBOTHAM, JR., IN THE MATTER OF
 COLOR: RACE AND THE AMERICAN LEGAL
 PROCESS--THE COLONIAL PERIOD (1978)23
 Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)24, 25
- David R. Harris & Justin L. Thomas, THE
 EDUCATIONAL COST OF BEING MULTIRACIAL:
 EVIDENCE FROM A NATIONAL SURVEY OF
 ADOLESCENTS (Univ. of Mich. Population
 Studies Center, 2002), available at
[http://www.psc.isr.umich.edu/pubs/papers/rr0
 2-521.pdf](http://www.psc.isr.umich.edu/pubs/papers/rr02-521.pdf).....27
- Douglas L. Colbert, *Challenging the Challenge:
 Thirteenth Amendment as a Prohibition
 Against the Racial Use of Peremptory
 Challenges*, 76 CORNELL L. REV. 1, (1990)12
- Ed Watch Online: State Summary of Michigan*
 (2001), available at <http://www.edtrust.org>27
- ERIC FONER, RECONSTRUCTION, AMERICA'S
 UNFINISHED REVOLUTION 1863-1877 (1988).....15
- Eric Schnapper, *Affirmative Action and the
 Legislative History of the Fourteenth
 Amendment*, 71 VA. L. REV. 753 (1985)12, 17, 18

GEORGE M. STROUD, A SKETCH OF THE LAWS RELATING TO SLAVERY IN THE SEVERAL STATES OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2d ed. 1856)	23
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich.)	27
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 11, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	18
JACQUELINE JONES, SOLDIERS OF LIGHT AND LOVE: NORTHERN TEACHERS AND GEORGIA BLACKS, 1865-1873 (1980)	24
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 427 (1997)	17
JEFFERY R. HENIG, et al., THE COLOR OF SCHOOL REFORM: RACE, POLITICS, AND THE CHALLENGE OF URBAN EDUCATION (Princeton University Press, 1999)	27
JONATHAN KOZOL, SAVAGE INEQUALITIES: CHILDREN IN AMERICAN SCHOOLS (1992)	26
Mary Anne Case, <i>Lessons for the Future of Affirmative Action from the Past of the Religion Clauses?</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 325, (2001)	14
THE BLACK-WHITE TEST SCORE GAP (Christopher Jencks & Meredith Phillips, eds., Brookings Institute Press 1998)	27
